www.z-band.com    All Rights Reserved © 2018 Z-Band Technologies, LLC. Phone: (866) 902-2606
  FAX: (717) 249-3253
Z-Light 6TX / 16TX / 26TX
Intelligent Direct Modulated
Optical Transmitter Operating Manual
Z-Band Technologies
848-B N. Hanover St., Carlisle, PA 17013
866.902.2606

with a fiber connector disconnected.
1. Verify the matched Z-Light 6TX/16TX/26TX fiber cable connector type according to
the ordering information (default is SC/APC).
2. Verify that the fiber cable connector has been cleaned properly. If the fiber cable
connector needs to be cleaned, follow the cleaning procedure outlined in section 6.1
3. Verify that the Z-Light 6TX/16TX/26TX optical connector has not been exposed to any
contamination.  Damage to the equipment due to connector contamination is NOT
covered by warranty.
        Z-Light 6TX/16TX/26TX Intelligent Direct Modulated Optical Transmitter
www.z-band.com   All Rights Reserved © 2018 Z-Band Technologies, LLC. Phone: (866) 902-2606
 - 18 - FAX: (717) 249-3253
NOTE: Any contamination of optical connector
can significantly degrade optical link performance.
This degradation will most likely manifest itself as
poor signal-to-noise (SNR) performance.
4.3.4 Connecting the Ethernet Cable
You can connect the Z-Light 6TX/16TX/26TX to your TCP/IP LAN network in order to
monitor and control the transmitter remotely. After you complete the installation
procedures described in this chapter, you can use a network management system (NMS) to
monitor and control the Z-Light 6TX/16TX/26TX.
To connect the Z-Light 6TX/16TX/26TX, you must use a shielded and grounded Category
5 Ethernet cable.
To connect the Ethernet cable:
1. Connect an Ethernet cable to the transmitter’s RJ-45 Ethernet port. The Ethernet port is
on the rear panel of the transmitter.
2. Verify that the green Link LED is illuminated, indicating that there is a connection.
4.3.5 Connecting Power
The Z-Light 6TX/16TX/26TX is normally shipped from the factory as a 110/240VAC
redundant power model. After mounting the Z-Light 6TX/16TX/26TX in a rack, follow
the power connection procedure below for the model that you are installing.
It is equipped with two 110/240VAC switching power supplies that require input voltage
of 110～265VAC, at 50～60Hz single phase. The AC power plugs and switches are located
on the rear of the unit.
Follow all safety precautions detailed earlier in this manual.  Prior to powering on the
equipment:  ensure that the laser switch key is on “OFF” position before power on. After
the unit passes self-test, rotate the key to “ON” position according to the displayed message.
Turn on the power sources (for both power supplies). It takes about 60 seconds for all
systems to complete self-test and then to boot up into full operation.
        Z-Light 6TX/16TX/26TX Intelligent Direct Modulated Optical Transmitter
www.z-band.com   All Rights Reserved © 2018 Z-Band Technologies, LLC. Phone: (866) 902-2606
 - 19 - FAX: (717) 249-3253
5. Communication Setup
5.1 RS232 Communication Interface Description
The transmitter uses a DB9 standard connector for the Console
connection/configuration, SNMP configuration, etc and the pin definitions are as follows:
1: No Connect
2: TX
3: RX
4: No Connect
5: GND
6: No Connect
7: No Connect
8: No Connect
9: No Connect
The serial communication uses the standard NRZ form, 1 start bit, 8 data bits, 1 stop